
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 16 August 2017 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 8764305 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 (for confirmation)  
 

3 - 10 

4  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   ALLOTMENTS REAR OF 108 TO 150 RUSSELL DRIVE  
 

11 - 24 

b   SPRINGWOOD CENTRE, RANSOM DRIVE  
 

25 - 42 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 

Public Document Pack



REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 July 2017 from 2.32 pm - 
3.58 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Georgina Culley 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Alan Clark 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith  
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Steve Young  

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Nigel Turpin - Design and Conservation Manager 
James Welbourn - Governance Officer 
 
16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alan Clark  - personal reasons 
Councillor Andrew Rule   - work commitments (substituted by 
Councillor Georgina Culley) 
Councillor Wendy Smith   - annual leave (substituted by Councillor 
Liaqat Ali) 
Councillor Linda Woodings  - work commitments 
Councillor Steve Young  - unwell (substituted by Councillor Michael 
Edwards) 
 
17  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 19.07.17 

2 

 
 
18  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
19  9 - 10 SHORT HILL AND  54 - 56 HIGH PAVEMENT 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager introduced applications 16/02249/PFUL3  and 
16/02250/LLIS1  for Planning Permission and Listed Building Consent respectively 
made by Rg+p on behalf of Abode Nottingham Ltd for 117 apartments with basement 
car park, comprising change of use of rear of 9 Short Hill (plus additional floor to 
roof), change of use of 54-56 High Pavement, a new 5-storey building to Short Hill, a 
new 3/5/7-storey building to Malin Hill, demolition of 10 Short Hill (facade retained) 
and demolition of extensions at rear of 56 High Pavement. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included photographs and plans of 
the current site, plans and computer generated images (CGIs) of the proposed 
development, the details of which are within the report. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 
(
[...]
ntrance is not very inspiring; 
 
Rob Percival responded to some of the Committee’s comments as follows: 
 
(n) the scheme went to the Design Review Panel at an early stage.  There has 

been a lot of subsequent re- design; 
 
(o) the overall height of the tallest element  has  taken the eves of the Trivett 

Square tower  as its  reference point; 
 
(p) there is further scope to look at issues such as the detailing on the windows, 

and the design  of the main and courtyard entrances; 
 
(q) if you were within the courtyard, you would not be able to see the turret at 9 

Short Hill; you would only be able to see it when looking at the scheme from a 
distance, where views of it have been respected; 

 
(r) the amount of parking spaces is driven by the constraints of the site.  The 

previous office scheme had a much larger car park but at the expense of 
losing the cave below the site. This scheme has the advantage of retaining the 
historic cave and given the sustainable location of the site, the proposed level 
of car parking is felt to be acceptable.  

 
RESOLVED to delegate power to the Chief Planner to grant both Planning 
Permission and Listed Building Consent in consultation with the Chair, Vice 
Chair, opposition spokesperson and Councillors Wood and Edwards subject 
to:- 

i)  no material matters being raised in relation to either application pending 
the expiry of the consultation period with the Georgian Society on 11 
August 2017; 

ii)  The conclusions of the District Valuer’s independent assessment of the 
developer’s viability appraisal as to whether the whole or part of the 
policy compliant section 106 contributions (outlined in general in the 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 19.07.17 

4 

Planning application report) should be required to be included in a 
planning obligation and if so for that obligation to be completed prior 
to the grant of planning permission. The final content of the planning 
obligation to be determined by the Chief Planner following 
consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and opposition spokesperson 
and subject to him being satisfied that the obligation sought complies 
with the provisions of Regulation 122(2) and 123(3) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010; 

iii)   conditions substantially in the form of those outlined in the update 
sheet with such amendments or addition(s) as as the Chief Planner 
feels appropriate, and; 

iv) In the event of there being no general consensus reached between the 
Chief Planner, the Chair, Vice Chair, opposition spokesperson and 
Councillors Wood and Edwards in relation to the applications, that 
they be returned to Planning Committee for determination. 

 
 
20 BESTWOOD CENTRE, BESTWOOD ROAD 

 
Both Councillors Wood and Saghir left the room for short periods of time during 
consideration of this item and did not take part in either the debate or vote. 
 
Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 17/00241/PFUL3 by 
RDA Consultant Architects LLP on behalf of Peter James Homes Ltd for 48 dwellings 
and associated infrastructure. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included photographs and plans of 
the current site, plans and computer generated images (CGIs) and addressed the 
issues outlined in the update sheet. 
 
When the application was originally submitted, the proposed site layout turned its 
back on Bestwood Road and was very inward facing.  The revised plans provide 
frontage to Bestwood Road.  Bestwood Road is subject to a 40mph speed limit, and 
the developer is proposing to reduce this to 30mph, with additional traffic calming, 
secured through the normal process of highway agreements. 
 
For boundary treatments, the developer is proposing a mix of Bulwell stone walls, 
estate-type railings, a mixture of walls and panel fencing, and hedges. 
 
Some of the concerns and further observations of the Committee were: 
 

 It is difficult to appreciate some of the detail of the scheme from the CGIs 
alone; 

 The sides of some of the houses have incredibly small windows; 

 One of the focuses needs to be on making these houses more 
environmentally friendly, which also has the benefit of keeping heating costs 
down; 

 The development could have a positive impact on speed on Bestwood Road, 
with the houses being road-facing.  This may slow people down. 

 
Martin Poole responded to some of these concerns as follows: 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 19.07.17 

5 

 
(a) the houses are of red brick with tiled roofs.  However, these are matters that 

would be subject to a planning condition requiring the details to be submitted 
approved. Councillors concerns to see a variety of materials would be taken 
into account when considering the details; 

 
(b) approval of the details of windows are to be subject to a planning condition; 
 
(c) a proportion of the units will be provided with electric charging points. This will 

be the subject of further discussion between the developer and officers, and 
secured by condition; 

 
(d) the speed of cars has been looked at very carefully by Highways colleagues, 

and they have concluded that the scheme is acceptable in road safety terms. 
 
RESOLVED, subject to no additional material matters arising in response to 
consultation, by 9 August 2017, to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 
a) Prior completion of an agreement under section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 requiring the applicant to enter into a section 106 
planning obligation on transfer of the site to it which shall include: 

(i) A financial contribution towards off site public open space 
improvements at Bulwell Hall Park; 
(ii) A financial contribution towards the provision of school places; 
(iii) A financial contribution in lieu of on-site provision of affordable 
housing; 

b) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report.  
 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions, agreement and planning 
obligation to be delegated to the Chief Planner. 
 
(c) Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligation sought is:  

(i) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms,  
(ii) directly related to the development and; 
(iii) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
(d) Councillors are satisfied that the section 106 obligation(s) sought that relate 
to infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of obligations 
according to the Regulation 123 (3) of the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010. 
 
21  ST THOMAS MORES RC CHURCH 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager introduced planning application 
16/02298/PFUL3 for planning permission for extensions to the existing church and a 
proposed separate church hall and carpark. 
 

Page 7



Planning Committee - 19.07.17 

6 

Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included photographs and plans of 
the current site, plans and computer generated images (CGIs) of the proposed 
development and addressed the issues outlined in the update sheet. 
 
The proposed extensions to the church are fairly modest, the original plans have 
been amended to bring the new church hall into line with the church and to direct the 
access to the car park to the rear of the church hall, to be replaced with landscaping 
and a pedestrian access to the front. 
   
The application was brought to Committee due to the level of interest contrary to 
Officer recommendations which had been received.  The focus of this interest is on 
traffic and parking issues, along with ecological concerns, and the possibility that 
increased use of the church could lead to issues of noise. 
 
Rob Percival responded to these concerns: 

 There is a restriction on the hours of use of the church hall and to prevent its 
use when there is a
[...]
me, with a concern about its impact on  the ‘street scene’ if it was just to 
be a car park hard up  to the front boundary.  It needs to remain attractive for 
neighbouring residents. 

 
RESOLVED to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions listed 
in the draft decision notice at the end of the report. 
 
The power to determine the final details of the conditions is to be delegated to 
the Chief Planner. 
 
It is noted that Councillor Georgina Culley did not support the application. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Wollaton West  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16th August 2017  

 
 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Allotments Rear Of 108 To 150 , Russell Drive 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 17/00965/PRES4 for approval of reserved matters 

 
Application by: Mr Chris Waumsley on behalf of Avant Homes (England) Ltd 

Midlands Division And Commercial Estates 
 

Proposal: Approval of reserved matters relating to housing and nature 
reserve phases for outline planning permission reference  
12/01583/POUT varied by application reference 15/03129/PVAR3. 

 
The application is brought to Committee because this is a sensitive major application on a 
site that has generated significant interest.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 3rd August 2017.  
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

Grant Planning Permission subject to:  
 
1) The conditions listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this report. 
  

2.1 The power to determine the final details of the conditions to be delegated to the 
Chief Planning Officer.  
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Outline planning permission was granted on appeal on the 8th May 2014 for 

residential development and regeneration of allotments, incorporating new public 
open space, access, drainage infrastructure and ecological enhancement (Planning 
reference 12/01583/POUT). Subsequently an application to vary conditions 
attached to the original outline was granted under planning reference 
15/03129/PVAR3, to enable the development to be delivered in phases.  

 
3.2 The phasing that has been agreed would see the development delivered in two 

phases. Phase 1 would provide 53 allotments, largely for the existing gardeners 
being relocated, and work would commence on providing the first 55 dwellings. 
Phase 2 would involve the provision of the remaining 129 allotment plots and the 
remaining 34 houses, of the 89 houses currently proposed. The nature reserve and 
public open space are to be provided as part of the second phase of the 
development.  

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



 
3.3 This current application relates to the reserved matter details required for the 

housing, nature reserve and public open space. The reserved matters that need to 
be approved are appearance, layout, scale and landscaping. The varied outline 
permission limited the number of dwellings to no more than 110 and it also required 
the reserved matters submissions to be designed to broadly accord with the master 
plan approved when the outline application was allowed on appeal.  The varied 
outline planning permission also contains a number of other conditions which seek 
specific details relating to highway access, ecology, provision of the allotment plots, 
public open space, drainage, external lighting, contamination, energy and a travel 
plan. The public open space condition requires this to be provided prior to the 
occupation of the 55th dwelling.  

 
3.4 Details relating to the allotments have been submitted, and are currently pending 

consideration.  
 
4 DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 

As indicated above the current application seeks approval of the following reserved 
matters relating to the housing, nature reserve and public open space elements of 
the proposed development: appearance, layout, scale and landscaping. The 
housing element consists of 89 dwellings, comprising a mix of 12 x 2 bed, 24 x 3 
bed, 28 x 4 bed 
[...]
lity maps.

City Boundary No description provided
Description

Page 20



- 1 -

Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 17/00965/PRES4 (PP-05963469)

Your Ref:

Contact: Miss Jenny Cole

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mr Chris Waumsley
Freeths LLP
Cumberland Court
80 Mount Street
Nottingham
NG1 6HH

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS

Application No: 17/00965/PRES4 (PP-05963469)
Application by: Avant Homes (England) Ltd Midlands Division And Commercia...
Location: Allotments Rear Of 108 To 150 , Russell Drive, Nottingham
Proposal: Approval of reserved matters relating to housing and nature reserve phases for 

outline planning permission reference  12/01583/POUT varied by application 
reference 15/03129/PVAR3.

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby APPROVES the reserved matters 
described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

1. Prior to the commencement of any dwelling hereby approved the following shall be submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:-

(i) Precise details of all facing materials to be used within each dwelling and garage, the
information shall include details of the colour and type of bricks, render, doors, windows and
timber detailing to be used, including reveal depths.

(ii) Details of the boundary treatment for each plot. 

(iii) Details of the hard surfacing to be provided to driveways, car parking spaces and
footpaths leading to the front doors of each dwelling.

The dwellings shall be provided in accordance with the approved details prior to their first
occupation.

Reason: To ensure a development of satisfactory visual appearance to accord with Policy 10
of the Aligned Core Strategy.

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require 
[...]
does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him.

PURCHASE NOTICES

If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

COMPENSATION

In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990.

Page 24



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Mapperley  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16th August 2017 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
Springwood Centre, Ransom Drive 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 17/01394/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Gleeson Developments Ltd 

 
Proposal: 50 new dwellings and associated development. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application that is 
recommended for approval, but where planning obligations are proposed to be 
substantially less than those required by adopted planning policies. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should be determined by 11th 
September 2017. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 
 
  (a)  prior completion of an agreement under Section 111 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to secure a planning agreement under section 106 
upon the subsequent disposal of the site to the developers, which shall 
include: 

 
(i) A financial contribution of £118,970 contribution towards education 

uses, comprising £73,404 towards primary education provision at 
Walter Hills Primary School and £45,566 towards secondary 
education at Nottingham Academy’s Ransom Road site. 
 

(ii)  The on-going access to and management and maintenance of areas 
of woodland and open space within the site. 

 
(b) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notice at the end of this report. 
 
2.2  Power to determine the final details of  the terms of the s111 agreement,  the 

planning obligation and the final details of the conditions of the planning permission 
be delegated to the Chief Planner. 

 
2.3  That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is (a) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4b



 
 

2.4 That Committee are satisfied that the planning obligation(s) sought that relate to 
infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of obligations according to 
Regulation 123(3) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  
 

3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The application site is currently a cleared vacant site, having formerly been the 

Springwood Centre (community day centre) prior to its closure and demolition. The 
site is currently owned by the City Council with a land sale having been agreed with 
the applicant that is conditional on the outcome of this planning application. 

 
3.2 The application site has a long frontage onto Ransom Drive, which is a cul-de-sac 

road off Ransom Road and which terminates at the entrance to Hine Hall (flats) to 
the south. Whilst being relatively level along Ransom Road, the application site 
slopes to the rear with a significant difference in levels between the site and the 
residential properties that front onto Ransom Road to the west. 
[...]
with the landscape qualities of the area. 
Vehicle access and car parking has been integrated within the proposed layout and 
with the majority of plots having driveways and garages to the side and rear, 
ensuring that car parking will not dominate the street scene of the development. 

 
7.3 The resubmitted proposals provides for additional tree and hedge planting onto 

Ransom Drive, which will help to reinforce the street scene along Ransom Drive 
and will contribute to the visual interest of the development. The design of the 
access roads have also been revised to be less dominant in the street scene and to 
provide for greater pedestrian priority. Clarity on the location of bin and cycle 
storage facilities has now been provided. 

 
7.4 An informal footpath connection is to be made between the residential site and the 

retained woodland area, providing local access to this area. The long term access 
arrangements, and management and maintenance of the woodland, are to be 
secured as part of the S106 planning obligation. 

 
 

Page 30



 
7.5 The design of the proposed dwellings is to the applicant’s range of house types, but 

with their appearance having been modified use of a red brick with buff brick string 
course detailing and window heads. Whilst every effort has been made to 
encourage the applicant to provide further elements of interest to the elevations of 
the proposed development, including elements that have been previously used on 
their other developments (bay windows, stone cills/heads, flat canopies) the scope 
to include these features within the scheme has been unsuccessful and is therefore 
disappointing. However, taking into account the revised layout and appearance of 
the proposed development, it is considered that the design of the dwellings is 
sufficient to recommend approval. 

 
7.6 It is considered that the proposed development accords with Policies H2, T3 and 

Policies 8 and 10. 
 
 Issue (ii) Highway safety (Policy H2 and Po
[...]
on Area is noted, it is 
considered that a clear distinction can be made between the application site and 
the Conservation Area to the extent that it can be concluded that the proposed 
development would not impact significantly upon the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area in accordance with Policy BE12. 

 
 The proposed development includes the predominant use of red brick with 

contrasting buff brick detailing along the full length of Ransom Drive, which is 
intended as a material reference to the Hine Hall building. 

 
 
 

Page 31



 
 Issue (iv) S111/S106 Planning Obligations: (Policies ST1, H5, R2 and Policy 8) 
 
7.9 The City Council is the current landowner of the application site, including the 

woodland area. In order to secure the appropriate s106 planning obligation, an 
agreement under section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 is needed, which 
will require the developer to enter into a subsequent s106 planning obligation at 
such time as it acquires an interest in the site.  

 
7.10 The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal in support of their assertion that 

the proposed development would not be viable based upon the provision of the full 
range of planning obligations that the scheme would otherwise require. The policy 
compliant planning obligations are  (i) Affordable housing - 20% of the total number 
of dwelling units (10 units) or commuted sum of £338,500; (ii) Open space - 
£99,617.82; and (iii) Education (primary £73,404 and secondary £45,566) - 
£118,970. Total financial contributions £557,087.82. 

 
7.11 The viability appraisal has been independently reviewed by the District Valuer. The 

District Valuer has advised that a developer’s reasonable target return for a scheme 
of this nature is 17.5%. At this level of return the District Valuer advises that the 
proposed development would not be viable at the full level of S106 contributions. 
The District Valuer’s report concludes that the proposed development could deliver 
a reduced level of S106 contributions amounting to £122,341. 

 
7.12 In response to the District Valuer’s conclusions, it is proposed that a contribution of 

£118,970 be required for education purposes.  This would be comprised of £73,404 
towards additional pupil places at Walter Hills Primary School and £45,566 towards 
additional pupil places at Nottingham Academy’s Ransom Road site. The applicant 
has also offered to promote local employment and training opportunities during the 
construction and operation of the development in conjunction with the Employer 
Hub and to pay a financial contribution of £6,336 in connection with those benefits.   

 
7.13 The Council’s Regeneration team has advised that whilst the applicant’s own low 

cost ownership scheme does not meet the definition of affordable housing/low cost 
home ownership, these will nevertheless be low cost houses. As such, whilst the 
proposal does not accord with the full requirements of Policy H5 of the Local Plan 
requiring the provision of affordable housing, the proposed waiver of the S106 
requirement for affordable housing is considered to be justified in this instance, 
given the viability issues and the other demands on available S106 monies. It is 
considered that the proposed development accords with Policies ST1, R2 and 
Policy 8. 

 
7.14 The requirement for the applicant to prepare a management plan covering access, 

management and maintenance for the retained woodland areas is to be covered as 
an appropriate S106 obligation. This is necessary for the benefit of residents both 
within the development and beyond, and to ensure this ‘public open space’ facility 
is appropriately cared for in the long term. 

 
7.15 The S106 planning obligation sought for educational purposes (detailed at 

paragraph 7.12 above), and on-site open space, would not exceed the permissible 
number of obligations according to Regulation 123(3) of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 16 August 2017 from 2.30 pm - 
3.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali (substitute for 
Councillor Linda Woodings) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Michael Edwards (substitute 
for Councillor Steve Young) 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Linda Woodings  
Councillor Steve Young 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Richard Bines - Solicitor 
Elisa Jones - Technical Support Development Management, Highways 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Nigel Turpin - Design and Conservation Manager 
Laura Wilson - Senior Governance Officer 
 
19  COUNCILLOR ALAN CLARK 

 
The Committee paid tribute to Councillor Alan Clark who has recently passed away,  
and held a one minute silence in his memory. 
 
20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold  -  leave  
Councillor Azad Choudhry - leave 
Councillor Rosemary Healy  -  leave  
Councillor Mohammed Saghir - leave 
Councillor Linda Woodings - personal (substituted by Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Steve Young - personal (substituted by Councillor Michael Edwards) 
 
21  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 16.08.17 

2 

22  MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
23  ALLOTMENTS REAR OF 108 TO 150 RUSSELL DRIVE 

 
Paul Seddon, Chief Planner, introduced application 17/00965/PRES4 by Mr Chris 
Waumsley on behalf Avant Homes (England) Ltd Midlands Division and Commercial 
Estates, for approval of reserved matters relating to housing and nature reserve phases 
for outline planning permission reference 12/01583/POUT, varied by application 
reference 15/03129/PVAR3. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a sensitive major application on a 
site that has generated significant interest. 
 
Paul Seddon delivered a brief presentation which included a map showing the location 
of the site, an aerial view of the site, the original masterplan, and realistic street view 
images. 
 
The Committee was informed that access to the site will be from Russell Drive and that 
the proposals accord with the principals of the approved masterplan, with a few minor 
amendments to the street layout and trees.  
 
The Chief Planner drew attention to information within the update sheet, supplied as a 
supplement to the agenda, with further information detailing clarification on a number of 
elements and an amended recommendation relating to the resolution of minor detail 
design matters. 
 
Councillors’ comments included: 
 
(a) confirming who will be responsible the management and maintenance of the 

green space is crucial; 
 

(b) the traditional housing design is welcomed; 
 

(c) the rear boundary needs a reasonable treatment, particularly during the build 
process. 
 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant approval of reserved matters, subject to: 

(a) the resolution of minor detail design matters; 
(b) indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 

draft decision notice at the end of the report; 
 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of the 

conditions. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee - 16.08.17 

3 

24  SPRINGWOOD CENTRE, RANSOM DRIVE 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 17/01394/PFUL3 by 
Gleeson Developments Ltd, for planning permission for 50 new dwelling and associated 
development. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application that is 
recommended for approval, but where planning obligations are proposed to be 
substantially less than those required by adopted planning policies. 
 
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included a map showing the location 
of the site, an aerial view of the site, various images of the site, street elevations, 
landscaping details, boundary hedge images, and computer generated images (CGIs) 
of housing types. 
 
The update sheet, supplied as a supplement to the agenda, provides clarification of the 
highways impact of the development, including advice from Highways officers that they 
do not feel that a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to restrict parking on the existing 
highway and verges is necessary in order for the development to proceed. 
 
Councillors’ comments included: 
 
(a) the visuals look acceptable, with quite interesting features in the brickwork; 

 
(b) there is an issue with speeding cars and the way the area is used at school pick 

up times, which need to be addressed by the developer; 
 

(c) the boundary treatment is in keeping with the area; 
 

(d) affordable housing is welcomed; 
 

(e) parking on grass verges will be made worse  by occupiers /visitors to the 
development  and needs to be resolved to reduce costs of maintenance and 
protect the appearance of the area. 

 
Although against the advice of Planning officers, the Committee discussed and agreed 
to resolve to grant planning permission but subject to an additional condition that would  
prevent vehicular parking on the grass verges to protect the visual amenity of the street 
scene. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) grant planning permission subject to: 

(a) prior completion of an agreement under Section 111 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 to secure a planning agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 upon the subsequent 
disposal of the site to the developers, which shall include: 
(i) a financial contribution of £118,970 contribution towards 

education uses, comprising £73,404 towards primary education 
provision at Walter Halls Primary School and £45,566 towards 



Planning Committee - 16.08.17 

4 

secondary education at Nottingham Academy’s Ransom Road 
site; 

(ii) the on-going access to and management and maintenance of 
areas of woodland and open space within the site; 

(b) the indicative conditions listed in the draft decision notice at the end 
of the report; 

(c) the additional condition agreed by the Committee to prevent parking 
on the grass verges so as to protect the visual amenity of the street 
scene; 

 
(2) delegate authority to the Chief Planner to determine the final details of the 

Section 111 agreement, the planning obligation and the final details of the 
conditions of the planning permission; 
 

(3) agree that the Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations  2010 is complied with, in that 
the planning obligation sought is: 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development; 

 
(4) agree that the Committee is satisfied that the planning obligation(s) sought 

that relate to infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of 
obligations according to Regulation 123(3) of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010. 

 


